in accordance with the principles of FRS 116 Leases.

As at 30 June 2021, in consultation with external valuers, management conducted an internal
assessment of the valuation of the investment properties, including considering any significant changes
in operating performance of the properties, and movement in market data such as discount rates and
capitalisation rates. Based on the assessment, management is of the view that the fair value of the
investment properties has not materially changed from 31 December 2020 valuation.

The outbreak of the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) has impacted market activity in many property
sectors. As the impact of COVID-19 is fluid and evolving, significant market uncertainty exists.
Consequently, the valuations of investment properties are currently subject to material valuation
uncertainty. The carrying amounts of the investment properties were current as at 30 June 2021 only.
Values may change more rapidly and significantly given the uncertain market conditions.

For illustrative purpose, the impact arising from a decline of every 1% in the valuation of the Group’s
portfolio of properties is as follows:

30-Jun-21 Illustrative
Impact

Pro forma

Properties Carrying Value
(S$ million) 21,427.9 (214.3) 21,213.6
Net Asset Value (S$) 2.05 (0.03) 2.02
Aggregate Leverage (%) 40.5 0.4 40.9

The above illustration (i) assumes that all other variables are constant and (ii) is a sensitivity analysis for
illustrative purposes on the impact of a decline in valuation of the properties and does not represent the
Manager’s views on where the valuations might end up.

The Manager will continue to closely monitor the evolving situation and perform property valuation (i) for
material assets, when there is indication of material change and objective, appropriate valuation can be
reliably obtained or (ii) by the end of the financial year, whichever is the earlier.

2. This include unitholders’ loans to subsidiaries.